

5646

DOCKETED  
USNRC

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

'88 FEB 19 P3:32

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEALS BOARD  
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY  
DOCKETING & SERVICE  
BRANCH

In the Matter of	)	
	)	Docket Nos. 50-443 OL-01
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF	)	50-444 OL-01
NEW HAMPSHIRE, <u>et al.</u>	)	On-site Emergency Planning
	)	and Safety Issues
(Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2	)	

---

NRC STAFF'S RESPONSE TO  
NECMP MOTION TO REOPEN  
RECORD AND ADMIT NEW CONTENTION

---

Gregory Alan Berry  
Counsel for NRC Staff

Edwin J. Reis  
Deputy Assistant General  
Counsel

February 17, 1988

BB02240050 BB0217  
PDR ADOCK 05000443  
G PDR

DS07

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEAL BOARD

In the Matter of	)	
	)	Docket Nos. 50-4#3 OL-01
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF	)	50-444 OL-01
NEW HAMPSHIRE, <u>et al.</u>	)	On-site Emergency Planning
	)	and Safety Issues
(Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2	)	

---

NRC STAFF'S RESPONSE TO  
NECNP MOTION TO REOPEN  
RECORD AND ADMIN. NEW CONTENTION

---

Gregory Alan Berry  
Counsel for NRC Staff

Edwin J. Reis  
Deputy Assistant General  
Counsel

February 17, 1980

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
DISCUSSION .....	4
A. Legal Standards .....	4
B. NECNP's Motion Does Not Meet The Standards Set Forth In 10 C.F.R. 2.734(a) .....	6
1. NECNP's Motion To Reopen Is Not Timely .....	6
2. NECNP's Motion To Reopen Does Not Present A Significant Safety Issue .....	8
a. The Regulatory Scheme .....	8
b. The REG-59 Test Results are Satisfactory .....	9
c. The Pollard Affidavit .....	11
3. A Different Result Would Not Be Likely If The Newly Proffered Evidence And Late-Filed Contention had been considered Initially .....	12
C. NECNP's Late-Filed Contention .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Administrative Decisions</u>	
<u>Commonwealth Edison Company</u> (Braidwood Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-86-8, 23 NRC 241, 244-45, 247-48 (1986) .....	6,13,14
<u>Duke Power Company</u> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-813, 22 NRC 59, 82-83 (1985) .....	3
<u>Kansas Gas and Electric Company</u> (Wolf Creek Generating Station, Unit 1), ALAB-462, 7 NRC 320, 328 (1978) .....	4,5
<u>Louisiana Power and Light Company</u> (Waterford Steam Electric Station, Unit 3), ALAB-753, 18 NRC 1321, 1325 n.3 (1983) .....	6
<u>Metropolitan Edison Company</u> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1), ALAB-815, 22 NRC 198, 201 (1985) .....	6,7
<u>Mississippi Power and Light Company</u> (Grand Gulf Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-704, 16 NRC 1725, 1730 (1982).....	14
<u>Pacific Gas and Electric Company</u> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-775, 19 NRC 1361, 1369, aff'd sub nom. San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC, 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984), vacated in part and reh'g en banc <u>granted on other grounds</u> , 760 F.2d 1320 (1985) .....	6
<u>Philadelphia Electric Company</u> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-86-6, 23 NRC 130, 133-34 (1986) .....	5
<u>Philadelphia Electric Company</u> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-834, 23 NRC 263, 264 (1986) .....	4,8
<u>Public Service Company of New Hampshire</u> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-87-10, 25 NRC 177, aff'd in part, rev'd in part, ALAB-875, 26 NRC ____ (October 1, 1987) .....	2,12

<u>Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-879,</u> 25 NRC ___ (November 20, 1987) .....	2,5-6
<u>Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-882,</u> 27 NRC ___ (January 8, 1988) .....	3,4
<u>Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-883,</u> 27 NRC ___ (February 3, 1988) .....	12-13
<u>Public Service Company of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-884,</u> 27 NRC ___ (February 4, 1988) .....	6
<u>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), ALAB-130,</u> 6 AEC 520, 523-24 (1973) .....	5

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.714(a)(1) .....	4,12,14
10 C.F.R. § 2.730(c) .....	5
10 C.F.R. § 2.734 .....	4
10 C.F.R. § 2.734(a) .....	7,12
10 C.F.R. § 2.734(a)(1) .....	7
10 C.F.R. § 2.734(a)(3) .....	12
10 C.F.R. § 2.734(d) .....	12
10 C.F.R. § 50.49 .....	1,8
10 C.F.R. § 50.49(b)(1) .....	8
10 C.F.R. § 50.49(e) .....	8
10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix A .....	1

Miscellaneous

51 Fed. Reg. 19535, 19538-39 (May 30, 1986) .....	4,5
NUREG-0588 "Interim Staff Position on Environmental Qualification of Safety-Related Electrical Equipment" .....	8
IEEE Standard 383-1974, "IEEE Standard for Qualifying Class 1E Electrical Cable, Field Splices, and Connections for Nuclear Generating Stations," .....	8

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEAL BOARD

In the Matter of	)	
	)	Docket Nos. 50-443 OL-01
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF	)	50-444 OL-01
NEW HAMPSHIRE, <u>et al.</u>	)	On-site Emergency Planning
	)	and Safety Issues
(Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2)	)
